Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and
Auditors) Rules, 2014, (including any statutory
modification(s) or amendment (s) thereto or
reenactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force),
consent of the members is hereby accorded to ratify
remuneration of ` 1,30,000 (Rupees One Lakh Thirty
Thousand only) plus GST & out of pocket expenses upto
a maximum of ̀  30,000 (Rupees Thirty Thousand only)
payable to M/s JSN & Co., Cost Accountants having
PAN: AAJFJ5269M and Firm Registration Number:
000455, appointed by the Board of Directors as Cost
Auditors of the Company to conduct the audit of cost

[...]

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 11th August,
2025 re-appointed M/s JSN & Co., Cost Accountants to audit
the cost records of the Company for the year ending 31st

March 2026. At the same meeting, the Board of Directors
approved a remuneration of ` 1,30,000 (Rupees One Lac
Thirty Thousand Only) plus GST & out of pocket expenses
upto a maximum of ̀  30,000 (Rupees Thirty Thousand only).
Pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read
with the Companies (Audit & Auditors) Rules, 2014, the
remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors shall be

[...]

Material Terms and Conditions of the said draft agreement
as follows:
1. Period of agreement: November 01st, 2025 to October

31st, 2030
2. Remuneration: Remuneration of Mrs. Shikha Bansal will

range from Rs. 40,00,000 (Rupees Forty Lacs Only) to
Rs. 45,00,000 (Rupees Forty Five Lacs Only) Per Annum.

a.) Perquisites/Allowances:
In addition to salary, Whole time Director shall be
entitled to the following perquisites/ allowances:
i) Housing: The expenditure to the company on hiring

furnished accommodation shall not exceed 50%
of the basic salary.

[...]

are disclosed in this Report.

Changes in Share Capital of the Company
1. Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the

Company:
Pursuant to Extra-ordinary General Meeting dated
28.05.2024, the Company has increased its Authorised
Share Capital from ̀  75,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy-Five
Crores only) divided into 6,87,50,000 equity shares of
` 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) aggregating to
` 68,75,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-Eight Crores Seventy-
Five Lakhs only) and 62,50,000 Preference Shares of
` 10/- each (Rupees Ten Only) aggregating to
` 6,25,00,000 (Rupees Six Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs
Only) to ̀  85,00,00,000 (Rupees Eighty-Five Crores only)
divided into 7,87,50,000 equity shares of ` 10/- each
(Rupees Ten only) aggregating to ` 78,75,00,000/-
(Rupees Seventy-Eight Crores Seventy-Five Lakhs only)
and 62,50,000 Preference Shares of ̀  10/- each (Rupees
Ten Only) aggregating to ` 6,25,00,000 (Rupees Six
Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) and the new shares
ranked pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity
Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and
Articles of Association of the Company.”

2. Initial Public Offering
DEE Development Engineers Limited, a seasoned player